
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Staffing Committee 
Date: Friday, 13 August 2021 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: MS Teams Live Event 

Membership  

Beryl Ezzard, Laura Miller, Gill Taylor, Peter Wharf and Piers Brown 

 

 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road,  

Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE) 
 
For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Services on 
01305 or Kate Critchel  01305 252234 - kate.critchel@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

 

 
For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free 

public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 

Due to the current coronavirus pandemic the Council has reviewed its approach to holding 
committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and listen 

to the debate by using the following link: Link to observe Staffing Committee of 13 August 
2021 

 
 
Members of the public wishing to view the meeting from an iphone, ipad or android 

phone will need to download the free Microsoft Team App to sign in as a Guest, it is 
advised to do this at least 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting.   Arecording 

will also be available shortly after the meeting. 

 
Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 

business whenever possible.  A recording of the meeting will be available on the council’s 
website after the event.  

 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MDI2MTA3YjktNjhjNy00ZGM1LTk4MjQtYzA1ZTVkODY0ZWE1%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%220a4edf35-f0d2-4e23-98f6-b0900b4ea1e6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2210235b6c-d382-4545-9a28-2288c2103288%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MDI2MTA3YjktNjhjNy00ZGM1LTk4MjQtYzA1ZTVkODY0ZWE1%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%220a4edf35-f0d2-4e23-98f6-b0900b4ea1e6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2210235b6c-d382-4545-9a28-2288c2103288%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a


A G E N D A 
 

  Page No. 

 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 

 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting.  
 

 

2   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable 

interests as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their 
decision councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of 

the interest and any action they propose to take as part of their 
declaration. 
 

If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 
 

 

4   DIRECTOR APPOINTMENTS IN ADULTS AND HOUSING 
 

5 - 8 

 To consider a report of the HR Business Partner (Adults and Public 

Health). 
 

 

5   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 

be recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

6   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 

1972 (as amended).  

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 

 

 



 

    



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Staffing Committee  
13th August 2021 
Director Appointments in Adults and 
Housing 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr L Miller, Adult Social Care and Health  

 
Local Councillor(s): N/A 

Executive Director: M Prosser, Chief Executive  

     
Report Author:  Paul Loach 

Title: HR Business Partner (Adults and Public Health) 
Tel: 01305 225189 

Email:  paul.loach@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Recommendation: 

 
a) To approve an extension of Vivienne Broadhurst's fixed term contract 
 for a further period of up to 24 months, with some mutual flexibility.  This 

 request relates to her substantive role of Corporate Director Adult Care. 
 

b) To approve Vivienne Broadhurst's continued acting up to the role of 
 Executive Director Adults and Housing for a further period of up to 24 
 months, with some mutual flexibility 

 
c) To approve the fixed term appointment of the Corporate Director of Adult 

 Care for a period of up to 24 months, with some mutual flexibility. 
 
 
Reason for Recommendation:      

 

It is a function of Staffing Committee to consider and approve the appointment of 
Chief Officers into role in line with Dorset Council's constitution.   
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



1. Executive Summary  

 

We wish to secure high quality, stable leadership to deliver the continued 
transformation of our Adults services.    

 
 
2. Financial Implications 

 
All appointments are within the respective salary scales for the roles 

 
 
3. Well-being and Health Implications  

 

None 

 
   
4. Climate implications 

 

None 

 
 
5. Other Implications 

 
Securing longer team leadership within Adults will provide stability to the staffing 

teams and continuity to our existing relationships with our community and 
statutory partners 
 

 
6. Risk Assessment 

 
Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has 
been identified as: 

Current Risk: Low 
Residual Risk: Low 

 
 
7. Equalities Impact Assessment 

 

None required 
 
8. Appendices 

 

None 
 

9. Background Papers 

  
 

Page 6



Adults and Housing 
 

1.1      Adults and Housing are aiming to fill the role of Executive Director 
of People - Adults and Housing as a result of the vacancy left due 

to Mathew Kendall taking ill-health retirement. Dorset Council is 
very grateful to Mathew for his leadership and vision as we set out 
as a new council. The work Mathew has put in place, especially 

around strength-based working, has given us a really positive way 
forward and his legacy will be with us for a long time. 

 
1.2      Vivienne Broadhurst was appointed to Interim Corporate Director, 

Adult Care on 5th August 2019  following a recruitment process; the 

appointment received Staffing Committees approval.   On 10th 
January 2020, Vivienne become Acting Executive Director, People 

Adults and Housing to provide cover for Mathew's ongoing sickness 
absence.  We now wish to offer Vivienne Broadhurst a fixed term 
contract as Executive Director Adults and Housing for a period of 

two years (with some flexibility both ways). 
 

1.3      We also need to appoint a Corporate Director of Adult Care for a 
period of two years (with some flexibility both ways).  The online 
interviews for this role took place on 12th August with the following 

panel members:- 
 

• Cllr P Wharf 
• Cllr L Miller  
• Cllr B Ezzard 

• Vivienne Broadhurst - Executive Director Adults and Housing 
• David McIntosh – Corporate Director (HR+OD) 

 
1.4      As a result of the interview process, the panel has made a 

recommendation to the Staffing Committee for the appointment of a 

Corporate Director - Adult Care (2 years fixed term role). 
 

 
 

Footnote: 

Issues relating to financial, legal, environmental, economic and equalities 
implications have been considered and any information relevant to the decision is 
included within the report. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Director Appointments in Adults and Housing



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

STAFFING COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY 13 AUGUST 2021 

 
Present: Cllrs Beryl Ezzard, Laura Miller, Gill Taylor, Peter Wharf and 

Piers Brown 
 
Apologies: None 
 
 

 

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 

David McIntosh (Corporate Director (HR & OD)), Matt Prosser (Chief Executive), 

Kate Critchel (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and Paul Loach (HR Business 
Partner) 

 
1.   Election of Chairman 

 

It was proposed by Cllr G Taylor seconded by Cllr L Miller that Cllr P Wharf be 
elected the Chairman for the meeting.  There were no other nominations and 

Cllr Wharf took the Chair.  
 

2.   Apologies 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest 

 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

4.   Director Appointments in Adults and Housing 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health set out a report to 

consider internal appointments to the posts of Executive Director - People 
(Adults & Housing) and Corporate Director, Adult Care. She advised that the 
appointments would give stability and continuity to the service. 

 
The Committee was asked to support the continuation of the appointment of 

Vivienne Broadhurst as Acting Executive Director - People with a fixed term 
contract for a period of 24 months (with some flexibility both ways). 
 

Members were further advised that Vivienne Broadhurst was appointed to the 
position of interim Corporate Director, Adult Care on 5 August 2019. As this 

was her substantive post, an extension of this position was recommended for 
the same period.  
 

The Portfolio Holder reported that an interview panel had met on 12 August 
2021 and it recommended the appointment of Steve Veevers to the position of 



2 

Corporate Director of Adult Care for a period of up to 24 months with some 
mutual flexibility.  
 

Prior to debate, the Chairman set out a minor amended to 1.3 of the report 
and confirmed that Matt Prosser, Chief Executive was also present and took 

part in the interview panel on 12 August 2021.  
 
In response to questions around the fixed period of 24-month appointments, 

the Chief Executive clarified that this related to some personal choice and was 
associated with Vivienne’s substantive post.  He further confirmed that Steve 

Veevers was content to accept a 24-month appointment and that these fixed 
term appointments could be changed or extended in the future.  
 

It was proposed by Cllr G Taylor seconded by Cllr L Miller that the 
appointments be excepted as set out in the report. Upon being put to the vote 

the “minded to” proposal was carried.  
 
The Chief Executive advised that due to the pandemic, Dorset Council was 

continuing with virtual meetings and having listened to the committee, he 
would exercise his delegated powers to decide on this matter as set out 

below. 
 
Delegated decision of the Chief Executive  

 
(a) That the extension of Vivienne Broadhurst's fixed term contract for a 

further period of up to 24 months, with some mutual flexibility, be 
approved.   
 

This request relates to her substantive role of Corporate Director Adult Care. 
 

(b) That Vivienne Broadhurst continue acting up to the role of Executive 
Director Adults and Housing for a further period of up to 24 months, with 
some mutual flexibility, be approved. 

(c) That the fixed term appointment of Steve Veevers as Corporate Director 
of Adult Care for a period of up to 24 months, with some mutual 

flexibility, be approved. 
 
The Committee noted: - 

 
(d) That the Chief Executive, Matt Prosser was also present at the 

Interviewing Panel (of Steve Veevers) on 12 August 2021.  
 
 

Reason for the decision: It is a function of Staffing Committee to consider and 
approve the appointment of Chief Officers into role in line with Dorset 

Council's constitution.  
 

5.   Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items to report. 

 



3 

6.   Exempt Business 

 
There was no exempt business.   

 
 

 
 

Duration of meeting: 11.00  - 11.18 am 

 
 
Chairman 

 
 

 
 

 
 


